
PD Modification Application:    PRS 25-1213                             
BOCC Land Use Meeting Date:                     October 7, 2025

Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Michelle Bach  

FLU Category: SMU-6 

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 11.38 acres 

Community 
Plan Area: 

Riverview, Gibsonton & Southshore 
Systems

Overlay: None

Request Minor Modification to PD 16-0549

Existing Approvals:
PD 16-0549 (as mostly recently modified by PRS 24-0914) is approved for an outdoor storage facility to allow for the 
development of a storage facility with enclosed storage and open storage of recreational vehicles (RV), pleasure craft, 
and hobby vehicles (including but not limited to motorbikes and ATVs on trailers, classic cars, and exotic cars).

Proposed PRS 25-1213: Increase in building height less than 15 feet for the addition of a manager’s apartment above 
the leasing office to add a second story to the existing approved office building.

Existing Approval(s): Proposed Modification(s):
Maximum building height: 21 feet Increase in building height by five feet to a building 

height of 26 feet for a manger’s apartment (commercial 
apartment) above the leasing office adding a second 
story to the existing approved office building,

Additional Information:

PD Variation(s): None Requested

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code: None Requested. 

Planning Commission Recommendation:
N/A

Development Services Recommendation:
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions
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Context of Surrounding Area 
 
The 11.65-acre site is located adjacent to Interstate Hwy 75 and at the northwest corner of the intersection of 
Symmes Rd and Trotwood Dr in Gibsonton, FL. Uses in the immediate area include residential (single-family homes), 
institutional uses and some commercial uses closer to Hwy. 301. 
 

 

2.0  LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.1 Vicinity Map 
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Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

 
Location 

 
Zoning 

Maximum Density/FAR 
Permitted by Zoning District 

 
Allowable Use 

 
Existing Use 

North PD 01-0287 2 DU per GA/FAR: NA Single-Family, Conventional Undeveloped 

South PD 95-0041 1 DU per GA/FAR: NA Single-Family, Conventional or 
Mobile Home 

Dwelling, 
Single- 
Family 

 
East RSC-2 2 DU per GA/FAR: NA Single-Family, Conventional Single-Family 

ASC-1 1 DU per GA/FAR: NA Agriculture and Single-Family, 
Conventional Single-Family 

AS-1 1 DU per GA/FAR: NA Agriculture and Single-Family, 
Conventional and Mobile Home 

Single-Family 
and 
Undeveloped 

West PD 96-0295 6 DU per GA/FAR: NA Single-Family, Conventional Single-Family and I-75 

 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.2 Immediate Area Map 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.3 Existing Site Plan (Partial) 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.4 Proposed Site Plan (Partial)
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INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY  
 

  
 

 

Environmental: Comments 
Received 

Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission  
 Yes 

 No 

 Yes 

 No  

 Yes 

 No 
 

Natural Resources 
 Yes 

 No 

 Yes 

 No 

 Yes 

 No 

 

 

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt. 
 Yes 

 No 

 Yes 

 No 

 Yes 

 No 

 

 

Check if Applicable: 

 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters         

 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land 
Credit        

 Wellhead Protection Area                       

 Surface Water Resource Protection Area  

 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 

 Significant Wildlife Habitat  

 Coastal High Hazard Area 

 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor 

 Adjacent to ELAPP property 

 ______________________ 

Public Facilities:  
Comments 
Received Objections 

Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Transportation 

 Design Exception Requested  

 Off-site Improvements Required   

 N/A 

 Yes 

 No 

 Yes 

 No 

 Yes 

 No 

See Transportation Staff 
Report.  

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 

Urban       City of Tampa  

Rural        City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 

 No 

 Yes 

 No 

 Yes 

 No 
 

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  
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Hillsborough County School Board  

Adequate     K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 

Inadequate  K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 

 Yes 

 No 

 Yes 

 No 

 Yes 

 No 
 

Impact/Mobility Fees 

 

No comments.  

 

Comprehensive Plan:  Comments 
Received 

Findings Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Planning Commission  

 Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 

 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 

 Minimum Density Met            N/A 

Density Bonus Requested 

Consistent               Inconsistent  

 Yes 

 No 

 Inconsistent 

 Consistent 

 N/A 

 Yes 

 No 
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5.0  IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1  Compatibility 
 
Staff finds that the Planned Development allows commercial use. A commercial apartment can be constructed, which 
does not count toward the FAR until commercial apartments exceed 6,000 square feet. In this case, only 1,500 square 
feet is proposed. The commercial apartment will be internal to the site and separated by right-of-way to the east, west 
and south. 
 
Commercial Apartment uses are permitted in the specified standard zoning districts of BPO, CN, CG, SPI-UC-1 and SPI-
UC-2, as well as in Planned Developments which generally permit district uses pursuant to LDC Section 6.11.16.  The 
subject PD permits office and mini warehouse uses (permitted in CG zoning); therefore, commercial apartments are a 
permitted use.  Under LDC Section 6.11.16, the commercial apartment is not counted towards FAR when the commercial 
apartment is 6,000 sf in size or lower.  The entire first floor of the structure containing the commercial apartment is to 
be developed with a non-residential use.  The commercial apartment will be located above the leasing office for the site.  
 
5.2 Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, staff finds the request is APPROVABLE, subject to conditions
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Requirements for Certification: 
1. Site plan to correct the maximum building height to 21 feet except for the office building which shall permit a 

maximum building height of 26 feet/2 storeis. 
2. Site plan to clarify in the Site Plan Data that the 3,000 sf office office with manager’s apartment square footage 

includes a 1,5000 sf office and 1,500 commerical apartment. The commercial does not toward maximum FAR. 
3. Site plan to remove sheet A.202. 

 
6.0  PROPOSED CONDITIONS 
Staff finds the request Approvable, subject to the following conditions listed below, and based on the general site plan 
submitted July 31, 2025. 
 
1. The project shall be limited to an outdoor storage facility with a 1,5000 square-foot office as shown on the General 

Development Plan. The office building shall permit a 1,500-sf commercial apartment on the second floor with a 
maximum building height of 26 feet / 2-stories. Land Development Code Section 6.11.16 shall apply to commercial 
apartment use. The storage facility is permitted a fenced in playground area of 86,840 square feet of covered RV 
storage page and 19,178 square feet of drive-up mini-storage units as an accessory use to the outdoor storage 
facility. The facility shall be limited to the storage of the following in fully enclosed and/or covered (canopy) storage 
only: 

 
 Recreation Vehicles; 
 Private Pleasure Crafts; 
 Hobby Vehicles, including but not limited to motorbikes (on trailers); ATVs (on trailers), classic cars, exotic cars; 

and  
 Various goods belonging to the individual lessees of the drive-up mini-storage units accessible to the lessees 

through individual doors. 
 
2. The project may be permitted a maximum of 20,678 square feet of enclosed buildings that include a 3,200 1,500 

square-foot office as shown on the General Development Plan. The placement of the drive-up mini storage building 
as shown on the General Development Plan is a means of screening the permitted use of the project from rights-
of-way and adjacent properties. Any change in the size and/or location of the enclosed buildings not required 
by Hillsborough County may be subject to a minor modification to the approved plan. 

 
3. All exterior building walls visible to public right-of-way shall have a textured finish consisting of either CMU, EIFFS, 

or Stucco and metal and be architecturally finished. 
 
4. Buffering and screening shall be provided in accordance with the Land Development Code unless otherwise provided 

for herein. 
 

4.1 Along Trotwood Drive and Symmes Road, the drive-up mini-storage buildings and landscaping are proposed as 
screening. The landscaping shall have a minimum 90% opacity at maturity using new plantings and the existing 
vegetation. Where 90% opacity is not achieved, there shall be evergreen shade trees not less than ten (10) feet 
in height at the time of planting, a minimum of 2” caliper and spaced less than twenty (20) feet on center within 
(10) feet of the property line. Shrubs shall be placed between the trees to achieve a minimum 90% opacity within 
two years of planting. 

 
4.2 Along Symmes Road, screening shall include the drive-up mini-storage buildings and shade trees not more than 

20’ apart with the low-lying ornamental ground cover shall be required. 
 
4.3 An eight-foot (8’) wall may be constructed as depicted on the site plan. 
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5. Natural Resources staff identified a number of significant trees on the site. Every effort must be made to avoid the 
removal of and design the site around these trees. The site plan may be modified from the Certified Site Plan to 
avoid tree removal. This statement should be identified as a condition of the rezoning. 

 
6. An evaluation of the property supports the presumption that listed animal species may occur or have restricted 

activity zones throughout the property. Pursuant to the Land Development Code (LDC), a wildlife survey of any 
endangered, threatened or species of special concern in accordance with the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation 
Commission Wildlife Methodology Guidelines shall be required. This survey information must be provided upon 
submittal of the preliminary plans through the Land Development Code’s Site Development or Subdivision process. 
This statement should be identified as a condition of rezoning. 

 
7. Wetlands or other surface waters are considered Environmentally Sensitive Areas are subject to Conservation area 

and Preservation Area setbacks. A minimum setback must be maintained around these areas which shall be 
designated on all future plan submittals. Only items explicitly stated in the condition of approval or items allowed 
per the LDC may be placed within the wetland setback. Proposed land alterations are restricted within the wetland 
setback areas. 

 
8. Any interim agricultural operations shall not result in the destruction of trees or the natural plant community 

vegetation on the property. Any application to conduct land alteration activities on the property must be submitted 
to the Natural Resources Team of the Planning and Growth Management Department for review and approval. Use 
of the agricultural exemption provision to the Land Alteration regulations is prohibited. 

 
9. Approval of this petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that Natural Resources 

approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any 
impacts to trees, natural plant communities or wildlife habitat, and does not grant any implied or vested right to 
environmental approvals. 

 
10. The construction and location of any proposed environmental impacts are not approved by this correspondence but 

shall be reviewed by Natural Resources staff through the site and subdivision development plan process pursuant 
to the Land Development Code. 

 
11. If PRS 24-0914 25-1213 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a de minimus exception to the previously 

approved Design Exception (dated August 5, 2024) which was found approvable approved by the County Engineer 
(on August 19, 2024 January 2, 2025) for the Trotwood Dr. substandard road and improvements. As Trotwood Dr. 
is a substandard local roadway, the developer will be required to make certain improvements to Trotwood Dr. 
consistent with the Design Exception. Specifically, prior to or concurrent with the initial increment of development, 
the developer shall construct improvements to Trotwood Dr. from Symmes Rd to the northern side of the site 
access driveway connection as follows: 

 
11.1 Widen to 24 feet (12-foot lanes) with appropriate tie-in to the existing cross-section to the north. 
 
11.2 Mill and resurface the entire roadway width with the referenced limits. 
 
11.3 Provide 6-foot stabilized shoulders (unpaved) on both sides of the road. 
 
11.4 Provide appropriate roadside swales/drainage. 
 
11.5 Construct a sidewalk on the west side of Trotwood Drive in accordance with the Land Development Code. 

 
Approval of the de minimus exception will allow the previously approved Design Exception to stand as is. 
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12. Consistent with the Hillsborough County Corridor Preservation Plan, up to 6 feet of additional right-of-way shall be 

preserved along the project’s Symmes Road frontage, as measured from the edge of the existing right-of-way line, 
in order to accommodate a future 2-lane enhanced roadway within 76 feet of right-of-way. 

 
13. Notwithstanding anything herein or shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and pedestrian access may 

be permitted anywhere along PD boundaries. 
 
14. Construction access shall be limited to those locations shown on the PD site plan which are also proposed vehicular 

access connections. The developer shall include a note in each site/construction plan submittal which indicates 
same. 

 
15. Approval of this application does not guarantee water or wastewater service or a point of connection. Developer is 

responsible for submitting a utility service request at the time of development plan review and will be responsible 
for any on-site improvements as well as possible off-site improvements. 

 
16. Approval of this rezoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental 

Protection Commission (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be issued, does not 
itself serve to justify any impacts to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested right to environmental 
approvals. 

 
17. The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this correspondence but shall 

be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC Wetlands rule detailed in Chapter 1-11, 
Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such impacts are necessary to accomplish reasonable use of 
the subject property. 
 

18. Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved wetland / other 
surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/ OSW line must appear on all site 
plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line," and the wetland must be labeled as "Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to 
the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC). 

 
19. Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change pending formal  
 agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries approval by the appropriate 

regulatory agencies.   
 
20. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or The Land 

Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned 
Otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as 
the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 

 
21. The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained in 

the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable rules, 
regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County. 
 

22. In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C, the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal 
transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal 
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have not been 
approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective date of the PD unless 
an extension is granted as provided in the LDC. Upon expiration, re-certification of the PD General Site Plan shall 
be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C. 
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SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDNACE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN & BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL. 

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required 
permits needed for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project 
will be required to comply with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary 
building permits for on-site structures.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION  
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8.0 Site Plan  
8.1 Approved Site Plan (Full)  
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8.0 Site Plan  
8.2 Proposed Site Plan (Full) 
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9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT 



 
AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 

 
TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 09/19/2025 

REVIEWER: Sarah Rose, Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 

PLANNING AREA:  Riverview PETITION NO: 25-1213 
 

 
  This agency has no comments. 

 

  This agency has no objection. 
 

X  This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions. 
 

  This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. The subject site shall be permitted and limited to one full access connection onto 

Trootwood Dr. 

 
Revised Conditions 

 

11. If PRS 24-0914 25-1213 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a de minimus 

exception to the previously approved Design Exception (date August 5, 2024) which was 

found approvable approved by the County Engineer (on August 19, 2024  January 2nd, 

2025) for the Trotwood Dr. substandard road improvements. As Trotwood Dr. is a 

substandard local roadway, the developer will be required to make certain improvements 

to Trotwood Dr. consistent with the Design Exception. Specifically, prior to or concurrent 

with the initial increment of development, the developer shall construct improvement to 

Trotwood Dr. from Symmes Rd to the northern side of the site access driveway connection 

as follows: 

 

11.1 Widen to 24 feet (12-foot lanes), with appropriate tie-in to the existing cross-section to 

the north.  

11.2 Mill and resurface the entire roadway width with the referenced limits.  

11.3 Provide 6-foot stabilized shoulders (unpaved) on both sides of the road. 

11.4 Provide appropriate roadside swales/drainage. 

11.5 Construct a sidewalk on the west side of Trotwood Drive in accordance with the Land 

Development Code.  



Approval of this de minimus exception will allow the previously approved Design Exception to 
stand as is.  
 
PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS 

 

The applicant is requesting a minor modification, also known as a Personal Appearance 

(PRS), to approved Planned Development (PD) 16-0549, which was most recently modified by 

PRS 24-0914, which is currently approved for an outdoor storage facility with a 1,500sqft office, 

86,840sqft of covered RV storage space, and 19,178sqft of drive-up mini storage units as an 

accessory to the outdoor storage facility. The facility is limited to the enclosed and/or covered 

storage of recreational vehicles, private pleasure crafts, hobby vehicles, and various persona goods 

belonging to the individual lease holders of the drive-up mini storage units.   With this 

modification, the applicant is requesting approval to increase the height of the leasing office less 

than 15ft in order to accommodate a manager’s apartment. The future land use is Suburban Mixed 

Use – 6 (SMU-6). 

 
Trip Generation Analysis 
 

In accordance with the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM), the developer 

submitted a transportation generation letter for the proposed project, indicating that the subject 

project will generate fewer than 50 peak hour trips. Staff have prepared a comparison of the trips 

potentially generated under the existing and proposed zoning designations, utilizing a generalized 

worst-case scenario. The data presented below is based on the Institute of Transportation 

Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 12th Edition. 

Approved Zoning:  

Zoning, Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak            
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD, Mini-Warehouse 
(ITE Code 151) 20,678sqft 26 2 3 

PD, RV Parking/Storage 
(ITE Code 151) 86,840sqft 112 7 12 

Total 138 9 15 

Proposed Uses: 

Zoning, Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak            
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD, Mini-Warehouse 
(ITE Code 151) 20,678sqft 

26 2 3 

PD, RV Parking/Storage 112 7 12 



(ITE Code 151) 86,840sqft 
PD, Security Residence 
(ITE Code 220) 1 Unit 

6 0 1 

Total 144 9 16 

Trip Generation Difference: 

Zoning, Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak           
 Hour Trips 

AM PM 
Difference +6 +0 +1 

 
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE 

 

The site has frontage on Symmes Rd., Trotwood Dr., and Interstate 75 N. 

 

Symmes Rd. is a 2-lane, divided, substandard county maintained, urban collector roadway. The 

roadway is characterized by +/- 11ft travel lanes, no bike lanes on either side of the roadway within 

the vicinity of the project, +/- 5ft sidewalks along the northern side of the roadway, and a right of 

way width that varies between +/- 100ft and +/- 124ft. Pursuant to the Hillsborough County 

corridor preservation plan Symmes Rd. is designated for a future 2-lane enhancement. The 

appropriate right-of-way width is presently being preserved to accommodate the future expansion 

in accordance with the right-of-way width requirements of Section TS-4 of the Hillsborough 

County Transportation Technical Manuel. 

 

Trotwood Dr. is a 2-lane, divided, substandard county maintained, rural local roadway. The 

roadway is characterized by +/- 17ft of pavement in average condition, no bike lanes or sidewalks 

on either side of the roadway within the vicinity of the project, and within +/- 50ft of the right of 

way.  

 

Interstate 75 N is a 6-lane, divided, standard FDOT maintained, urban arterial roadway. The 

roadway is characterized by +/- 12ft travel lanes,  +/- 9ft paved shoulders along both sides of the 

roadway, and within +/- 350ft of the right of way. Pursuant to the Hillsborough County corridor 

preservation plan, Interstate 75 N is designated for a future 10-lane enhancement. The appropriate 

right-of-way width to preserve to accommodate this future expansion was identified by staff 

concurrent with the approval of the currently approved Planned Development (PD 24-0914) in 

accordance with FDOT PD&E study WPI Segment No. 419235-2. 

 

 



SITE ACCESS 
 

The currently approved Planned Development is approved for one full access connection 

onto Trotwood Dr. This application does not propose any modifications to the project’s approved 

access.  

 

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED DESIGN EXCEPTION REQUEST (AND DEMINIMIS 
REQUEST) – TROTWOOD DR. SUBSTANDARD RD. 
 

Given that Trotwood Dr. is a substandard local roadway, the applicant’s Engineer of Record 

(EOR) previously submitted a Design Exception request (dated August 5th, 2024) for Trotwood 

Dr. to determine the specific improvements that would be required by the County Engineer.  Based 

on factors presented in the Design Exception request, the County Engineer approved the Design 

Exception (on January 2nd, 2025).  The deviations from the Hillsborough County Transportation 

Technical Manual (TTM) Typical Section – 7 (TS-7) (for 2-lane Rural Local and Collector 

Roadways) include the following: 

 
 The developer shall be able to utilize a 50-foot-wide right-of-way in lieu of the 96-foot-

wide right-of-way required per TTM TS-7. 

 The developer shall mill and resurface the entire roadway width from Symmes Road to the 

northern side of the site access driveway connection.  

 The developer shall widen the roadway to accommodate 12-foot-wide travel lanes as 

required by TTM TS-7, with appropriate tie-in to the existing cross-section to the north. 

 The developer shall provide appropriate roadside swales and drainage as required by TTM 

TS-7. 

 The developer shall be permitted to provide 6-foot-wide-stabilized but unpaved shoulders 

in lieu of the 8-foot-wood stabilized shoulders, of which 5-feet are required to be paved 

per TTM TS-7; and, 

 The developer shall be permitted to provide a 5-foot-wide sidewalk along the western side 

of the roadway in lieu of 5-foot-wide sidewalks along both sides of the roadway as required 

by TTM TS-7. 

 
No changes to this Design Exception were proposed by the applicant. The County Engineer found 

the requested zoning changes will have no effect on this Design Exception. As such, the County 

Engineer will approve a de minimis exception to the previously approved Design Exception in the 

event PRS 25-1213 is approved. 



 
ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) INFORMATION 
 

Trotwood Dr. and Interstate 75 N. is not a regulated roadway and is not included in the 

2024 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report. As such, no LOS information for this 

roadway can be provided.  

 

Level of Service (LOS) information for Symmes Rd. is reported below  

 

  
Roadway 

  
From 

 
To 

  
LOS 

Standard 

Peak 
Hr. 

Directional 
LOS 

Symmes Rd. US Hwy 41 US Hwy 301 D D 

Source:  2024 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report 
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Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed, is based on the revised general site plan submitted 
September 18, 2024. 
 
1.  The project shall be limited to an outdoor storage facility with a 1,500 square-foot office as shown on the 

General Development Plan. The storage facility is permitted a fenced in playground area 86,840 square 
feet of covered RV storage space and 19,178 square feet of drive-up mini-storage units as an accessory 
use to the outdoor storage facility. The facility shall be limited to the storage of the following in fully 
enclosed and/or covered (canopy) storage only: 

 
 Recreational Vehicles; 
 Private Pleasure Crafts; 
 Hobby Vehicles, including but not limited to motorbikes (on trailers); ATV’s (on trailers), Classic 

Cars, Exotic 
Cars; and 

 Various goods belonging to the individual lessees of the drive-up mini-storage units accessible to the lessees 
through individual doors. 

 
2.  The project may be permitted a maximum of square feet of enclosed buildings that includes a 3,200 1,500 

square -foot office as shown on the General Development Plan. The placement of the enclosed buildings 
drive-up mini-storage buildings as shown on the General Development Plan is a means of screening the 
permitted use of the project from rights-of-ways and adjacent properties. Any change in the size and/or 
location of the enclosed buildings not required by Hillsborough County may be subject to a minor 
modification to the approved plan. 

 
3.  All exterior building walls visible to public right- of- way shall have a textured finish consisting of either 

CMU, EIFFS, or Stucco and metal. 
 
4.  Buffering and screening shall be provided in accordance with the Land Development Code unless 

otherwise provided for herein. 
 

4.1  Along Trotwood Drive and Symmes Road, the drive-up mini-storage buildings and landscaping 
are proposed as screening. site shall be screened from the right-of-way The landscaping shall be 
have a minimum 90% opacity at maturity using new plantings the existing vegetation. Where 90% 
opacity is not achieved, there shall be evergreen shade trees not less than ten (10) feet in height at 
the time of planting, a minimum of 2” caliper and spaced less than twenty (20) feet on center within 
ten (10) feet of the property line. Shrubs shall be placed between the trees to achieve a minimum 
90% opacity within two years of planting. 

 
4.2 Along Symmes Road, screening shall include the drive-up mini-storage buildings and shade trees 

not more than 20’ apart with low lying ornamental ground cover shall be required. 
 
4.3  An eight-foot (8’) wall may be constructed as depicted on the site plan. 

 
5.  Natural Resources staff identified a number of significant trees on the site. Every effort must be made to 

avoid the removal of and design the site around these trees. The site plan may be modified from the 
Certified Site Plan to avoid tree removal. This statement should be identified as a condition of the rezoning. 
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6.  An evaluation of the property supports the presumption that listed animal species may occur or have 
restricted activity zones throughout the property. Pursuant to the Land Development Code (LDC), a 
wildlife survey of any endangered, threatened or species of special concern in accordance with the Florida 
Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission Wildlife Methodology Guidelines shall be required. This 
survey information must be provided upon submittal of the preliminary plans through the Land 
Development Code’s Site Development or Subdivision process.  This statement should be identified as a 
condition of the rezoning. 

 
7.  Wetlands or other surface waters are considered Environmentally Sensitive Areas and are subject to 

Conservation Area and Preservation Area setbacks. A minimum setback must be maintained around these 
areas which shall be designated on all future plan submittals. Only items explicitly stated in the condition 
of approval or items allowed per the LDC may be placed within the wetland setback. Proposed land 
alterations are restricted within the wetland setback areas. 

 
8.  Any interim agricultural operations shall not result in the destruction of trees or the natural plant 

community vegetation on the property. Any application to conduct land alteration activities on the property 
must be submitted to the Natural Resources Team of the Development Services Department for review 
and approval. Use of the agricultural exemption provision to the Land Alteration regulations is prohibited. 

 
9.  Approval of this petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that Natural Resources 

approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify 
any impacts to trees, natural plant communities or wildlife habitat, and does not grant any implied or 
vested right to environmental approvals. 
 

10.  The construction and location of any proposed environmental impacts are not approved by this 
correspondence, but shall be reviewed by Natural Resources staff through the site and subdivision 
development plan process pursuant to the Land Development Code. 

 
11.  If PRS 24-0914 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated August 5, 2024) 

which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on August 19, 2024) for the Trotwood Dr. 
substandard road improvements. As Trotwood Dr. is a substandard local roadway, the developer will be 
required to make certain improvements to Trotwood Dr. consistent with the Design Exception. 
Specifically, prior to or concurrent with the initial increment of development, the developer shall construct 
improvements to Trotwood Dr. from Symmes Rd to the northern side of the site access driveway 
connection as follows: 

 
 11.1  Widen to 24 feet (12-foot lanes), with appropriate tie-in to the existing cross-section to the north. 
 

11.2  Mill and resurface entire roadway width with the referenced limits. 
 
11.3  Provide 6-foot stabilized shoulders (unpaved) on both sides of the road. 
 
11.4  Provide appropriate roadside swales/drainage. 
 
11.5  Construct a sidewalk on the west side of Trotwood Drive in accordance with the Land 

Development Code. 
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12.  Consistent with the Hillsborough County Corridor Preservation Plan, up to 6 feet of additional right-of-
way shall be preserved along the project’s Symmes Road frontage, as measured from the edge of the 
existing right-of-way line, in order to accommodate a future 2-lane enhanced roadway within 76 feet of 
right-of-way. 

 
13.  Notwithstanding anything herein or shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and pedestrian 

access may be permitted anywhere along PD boundaries. 
 
14.  Construction access shall be limited to those locations shown on the PD site plan which are also proposed 

vehicular access connections. The developer shall include a note in each site/construction plan submittal 
which indicates same. 

 
15. Approval of this application does not guarantee water or wastewater service or a point of connection. 

Developer is responsible for submitting a utility service request at the time of development plan review 
and will be responsible for any on-site improvements as well as possible off-site improvements. 

 
16. Approval of this rezoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the 

Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as 
proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impacts to wetlands, and does not grant any 
implied or vested right to environmental approvals. 

 
17. The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this correspondence 

but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC Wetlands rule detailed 
in Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such impacts are necessary to 
accomplish reasonable use of the subject property. 

 
18.  Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved 

wetland/other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/ OSW line 
must appear on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be labeled as "Wetland 
Conservation Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC). 

 
19.  Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change pending 

formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and approval 
by the appropriate regulatory agencies. 

 
20. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or The Land 

Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically 
conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions 
shall be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 

 
21. The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained 

in the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all 
applicable rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County. 

 
22.  In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C, the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal 

transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal 
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have 
not been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective date 
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of the PD unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC. Upon expiration, re-certification of the 
PD General Site Plan shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C. 



AGENCY 
COMMENTS



 
AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 

 
TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 09/19/2025 

REVIEWER: Sarah Rose, Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 

PLANNING AREA:  Riverview PETITION NO: 25-1213 
 

 
  This agency has no comments. 

 

  This agency has no objection. 
 

X  This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions. 
 

  This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. The subject site shall be permitted and limited to one full access connection onto 

Trootwood Dr. 

 
Revised Conditions 

 

11. If PRS 24-0914 25-1213 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a de minimus 

exception to the previously approved Design Exception (date August 5, 2024) which was 

found approvable approved by the County Engineer (on August 19, 2024  January 2nd, 

2025) for the Trotwood Dr. substandard road improvements. As Trotwood Dr. is a 

substandard local roadway, the developer will be required to make certain improvements 

to Trotwood Dr. consistent with the Design Exception. Specifically, prior to or concurrent 

with the initial increment of development, the developer shall construct improvement to 

Trotwood Dr. from Symmes Rd to the northern side of the site access driveway connection 

as follows: 

 

11.1 Widen to 24 feet (12-foot lanes), with appropriate tie-in to the existing cross-section to 

the north.  

11.2 Mill and resurface the entire roadway width with the referenced limits.  

11.3 Provide 6-foot stabilized shoulders (unpaved) on both sides of the road. 

11.4 Provide appropriate roadside swales/drainage. 

11.5 Construct a sidewalk on the west side of Trotwood Drive in accordance with the Land 

Development Code.  



Approval of this de minimus exception will allow the previously approved Design Exception to 
stand as is.  
 
PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS 

 

The applicant is requesting a minor modification, also known as a Personal Appearance 

(PRS), to approved Planned Development (PD) 16-0549, which was most recently modified by 

PRS 24-0914, which is currently approved for an outdoor storage facility with a 1,500sqft office, 

86,840sqft of covered RV storage space, and 19,178sqft of drive-up mini storage units as an 

accessory to the outdoor storage facility. The facility is limited to the enclosed and/or covered 

storage of recreational vehicles, private pleasure crafts, hobby vehicles, and various persona goods 

belonging to the individual lease holders of the drive-up mini storage units.   With this 

modification, the applicant is requesting approval to increase the height of the leasing office less 

than 15ft in order to accommodate a manager’s apartment. The future land use is Suburban Mixed 

Use – 6 (SMU-6). 

 
Trip Generation Analysis 
 

In accordance with the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM), the developer 

submitted a transportation generation letter for the proposed project, indicating that the subject 

project will generate fewer than 50 peak hour trips. Staff have prepared a comparison of the trips 

potentially generated under the existing and proposed zoning designations, utilizing a generalized 

worst-case scenario. The data presented below is based on the Institute of Transportation 

Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 12th Edition. 

Approved Zoning:  

Zoning, Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak            
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD, Mini-Warehouse 
(ITE Code 151) 20,678sqft 26 2 3 

PD, RV Parking/Storage 
(ITE Code 151) 86,840sqft 112 7 12 

Total 138 9 15 

Proposed Uses: 

Zoning, Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak            
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD, Mini-Warehouse 
(ITE Code 151) 20,678sqft 

26 2 3 

PD, RV Parking/Storage 112 7 12 



(ITE Code 151) 86,840sqft 
PD, Security Residence 
(ITE Code 220) 1 Unit 

6 0 1 

Total 144 9 16 

Trip Generation Difference: 

Zoning, Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak           
 Hour Trips 

AM PM 
Difference +6 +0 +1 

 
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE 

 

The site has frontage on Symmes Rd., Trotwood Dr., and Interstate 75 N. 

 

Symmes Rd. is a 2-lane, divided, substandard county maintained, urban collector roadway. The 

roadway is characterized by +/- 11ft travel lanes, no bike lanes on either side of the roadway within 

the vicinity of the project, +/- 5ft sidewalks along the northern side of the roadway, and a right of 

way width that varies between +/- 100ft and +/- 124ft. Pursuant to the Hillsborough County 

corridor preservation plan Symmes Rd. is designated for a future 2-lane enhancement. The 

appropriate right-of-way width is presently being preserved to accommodate the future expansion 

in accordance with the right-of-way width requirements of Section TS-4 of the Hillsborough 

County Transportation Technical Manuel. 

 

Trotwood Dr. is a 2-lane, divided, substandard county maintained, rural local roadway. The 

roadway is characterized by +/- 17ft of pavement in average condition, no bike lanes or sidewalks 

on either side of the roadway within the vicinity of the project, and within +/- 50ft of the right of 

way.  

 

Interstate 75 N is a 6-lane, divided, standard FDOT maintained, urban arterial roadway. The 

roadway is characterized by +/- 12ft travel lanes,  +/- 9ft paved shoulders along both sides of the 

roadway, and within +/- 350ft of the right of way. Pursuant to the Hillsborough County corridor 

preservation plan, Interstate 75 N is designated for a future 10-lane enhancement. The appropriate 

right-of-way width to preserve to accommodate this future expansion was identified by staff 

concurrent with the approval of the currently approved Planned Development (PD 24-0914) in 

accordance with FDOT PD&E study WPI Segment No. 419235-2. 

 

 



SITE ACCESS 
 

The currently approved Planned Development is approved for one full access connection 

onto Trotwood Dr. This application does not propose any modifications to the project’s approved 

access.  

 

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED DESIGN EXCEPTION REQUEST (AND DEMINIMIS 
REQUEST) – TROTWOOD DR. SUBSTANDARD RD. 
 

Given that Trotwood Dr. is a substandard local roadway, the applicant’s Engineer of Record 

(EOR) previously submitted a Design Exception request (dated August 5th, 2024) for Trotwood 

Dr. to determine the specific improvements that would be required by the County Engineer.  Based 

on factors presented in the Design Exception request, the County Engineer approved the Design 

Exception (on January 2nd, 2025).  The deviations from the Hillsborough County Transportation 

Technical Manual (TTM) Typical Section – 7 (TS-7) (for 2-lane Rural Local and Collector 

Roadways) include the following: 

 
 The developer shall be able to utilize a 50-foot-wide right-of-way in lieu of the 96-foot-

wide right-of-way required per TTM TS-7. 

 The developer shall mill and resurface the entire roadway width from Symmes Road to the 

northern side of the site access driveway connection.  

 The developer shall widen the roadway to accommodate 12-foot-wide travel lanes as 

required by TTM TS-7, with appropriate tie-in to the existing cross-section to the north. 

 The developer shall provide appropriate roadside swales and drainage as required by TTM 

TS-7. 

 The developer shall be permitted to provide 6-foot-wide-stabilized but unpaved shoulders 

in lieu of the 8-foot-wood stabilized shoulders, of which 5-feet are required to be paved 

per TTM TS-7; and, 

 The developer shall be permitted to provide a 5-foot-wide sidewalk along the western side 

of the roadway in lieu of 5-foot-wide sidewalks along both sides of the roadway as required 

by TTM TS-7. 

 
No changes to this Design Exception were proposed by the applicant. The County Engineer found 

the requested zoning changes will have no effect on this Design Exception. As such, the County 

Engineer will approve a de minimis exception to the previously approved Design Exception in the 

event PRS 25-1213 is approved. 



 
ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) INFORMATION 
 

Trotwood Dr. and Interstate 75 N. is not a regulated roadway and is not included in the 

2024 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report. As such, no LOS information for this 

roadway can be provided.  

 

Level of Service (LOS) information for Symmes Rd. is reported below  

 

  
Roadway 

  
From 

 
To 

  
LOS 

Standard 

Peak 
Hr. 

Directional 
LOS 

Symmes Rd. US Hwy 41 US Hwy 301 D D 

Source:  2024 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report 
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Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619  -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
 

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: October 7, 2025 

PETITION NO.:  25-1213 

EPC REVIEWER:  Abbie Weeks 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 x1101 

EMAIL:  weeksa@epchc.org 

COMMENT DATE:  September 4, 2025 

PROPERTY ADDRESS:  9716 Symmes Rd, 
Gibsonton 

FOLIO #: 077174.7802 

STR: 30-30S-20E 

REQUESTED ZONING: Modification to PD 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT YES 
SITE INSPECTION DATE N/A 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY VALID TO April 29, 2029 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

Wetlands exist in the northern portion of the 
property. The site plan does not accurately depict 
the approved wetland boundaries. 

The EPC Wetlands Division has reviewed the proposed rezoning. In the site plan’s current 
configuration, a resubmittal is not necessary. If the zoning proposal changes and/or the site plans are 
altered, EPC staff will need to review the zoning again. This project as submitted is conceptually 
justified to move forward through the zoning review process as long as the following conditions are 
included:  

 
 Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the 

Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits 
necessary for the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any 
impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.  
 

 The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this 
correspondence but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the 
EPC Wetlands rule detailed in Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine 
whether such impacts are necessary to accomplish reasonable use of the subject property. 
 



RZ 25-1213 
September 4, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 
 

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center 
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 Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the 
approved wetland / other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan.  The 
wetland/ OSW line must appear on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the 
wetland must be labeled as "Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County 
Land Development Code (LDC). 
 

 Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change 
pending formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water 
boundaries and approval by the appropriate regulatory agencies. 

 
INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
The following specific comments are made for informational purposes only and to provide guidance as 
to the EPC review process.  However, future EPC staff review is not limited to the following, regardless 
of the obviousness of the concern as raised by the general site plan and EPC staff may identify other 
legitimate concerns at any time prior to final project approval. 

 
 Chapter 1-11 prohibits wetland impacts unless they are necessary for reasonable use of the 

property.  Staff of the EPC recommends that this requirement be taken into account during the 
earliest stages of site design so that wetland impacts are avoided or minimized to the greatest 
extent possible.  The size, location, and configuration of the wetlands may result in requirements 
to reduce or reconfigure the improvements depicted on the plan.   
 

 The Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) defines wetlands and other surface 
waters as Environmentally Sensitive Areas.  Pursuant to the LDC, wetlands and other surface 
waters are further defined as Conservation Areas or Preservation Areas and these areas must be 
designated as such on all development plans and plats.  A minimum setback must be maintained 
around the Conservation/Preservation Area and the setback line must also be shown on all 
future plan submittals. 
 

 Any activity interfering with the integrity of wetland(s) or other surface water(s), such as 
clearing, excavating, draining or filling, without written authorization from the Executive 
Director of the EPC or  authorized agent, pursuant to Section 1-11.07, would be a violation of 
Section 17 of the Environmental Protection Act of Hillsborough County, Chapter 84-446, and of 
Chapter 1-11. 

 
aow /  
 
ec: mbach@1784holdings.com  
          
 





WATER RESOURCE SERVICES 
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER 

 
PETITION NO.:   PRS 25-1213  REVIEWED BY:   Clay Walker, E.I. DATE:  8/12/2025 

 
 

FOLIO NO.:   77174.7802                                                                                                                

 

WATER 

  The property lies within the                               Water Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of water service. 

 A  12  inch water main exists   (approximately    feet from the site),   (adjacent to 
the site),  and is located south of the subject property within the south Right-of-Way of 
Symmes Road . This will be the likely point-of-connection, however there could be 
additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at the time of the application 
for service. This is not a reservation of capacity. 

 Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to 
the County’s water system. The improvements include                                    and will 
need to be completed by the          prior to issuance of any building permits that will 
create additional demand on the system. 

WASTEWATER 

  The property lies within the                           Wastewater Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service. 

 A  8  inch wastewater forcemain exists  (approximately       feet from the project 
site),  (adjacent to the site)   and is located south of the subject property within the 
north Right-of-Way of Symmes Road . This will be the likely point-of-connection, 
however there could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at 
the time of the application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity. 

 Wastewater collection system improvements will need to be completed prior to 
connection to the County’s wastewater system. The improvements include               
and will need to be completed by the                prior to issuance of any building permits 
that will create additional demand on the system. 

COMMENTS:  The subject rezoning includes parcels that are within the Urban Service Area 
and would require connection to the County's potable water and wastewater systems. 
The subject area is located within the Hillsborough County Wastewater Service Area 
and will be served by the South County Wastewater Treatment Plant. If all of the 
development commitments for the referenced facility are added together, they would 
exceed the existing reserve capacity of the facility.  However, there is a plan in place to 
address the capacity prior to all of the existing commitments connecting and sending 
flow to the referenced facility.  As such, an individual permit will be required based on 
the following language noted on the permits: The referenced facility currently does not 
have, but will have prior to placing the proposed project into operation, adequate 
reserve capacity to accept the flow from this project. 



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO:  ZONING TECHNICIAN, Planning Growth Management DATE: 08-08-2025 

REVIEWER:   Jan Kirwan, Conservation and Environmental Lands Management 

APPLICANT:   Michelle Bach PETITION NO:  25-1213 

LOCATION:   9716 Symms Rd Gibsonton 

FOLIO NO:   77174.7802      SEC: 30   TWN: 30   RNG: 29 
 

 

 

  This agency has no comments. 

 

  This agency has no objection. 

 

 This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions. 

 

 This agency objects, based on the listed or attached conditions. 

   

COMMENTS:        . 

 
 


	25-1213 S Rep
	CURRNT APPRVD
	25-1213 Crnt Cond
	AGENCY COMMENTS INSERT
	25-1213 AC



